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Summary

Introduction: Shaping positive attitudes of students towards physical culture is the most im-
portant task of the school and physical education teacher. The purpose of the study was to
determine the attitudes of secondary school students towards physical culture, PE classes and
exercises.

Materials and methods: The study was carried out in the 2015/2016 school year among sec-
ondary school students in the Niepolomice commune. 238 students were surveyed in total,
including 103 girls and 135 boys. The basic study method was a diagnostic survey, and the
Questionnaire by S. Strzyzewski was the tool for conducting the study of adolescents’ attitudes
towards physical culture.

Results: The study has shown an average level of attitudes of students towards physical cul-
ture. Most students (61.4%) would attend physical education classes, even if they were optional.
A large group of respondents (50.4%) believe that the number of physical education hours at
school should be increased. Boys enjoyed exercise more often than girls. They also felt a greater
need to play football.

Conclusions: The attitudes of students towards physical culture, PE classes and physical exer-
cises were satisfactory. The results obtained were differentiated by gender of the respondents
in many areas where the percentages were higher among boys. It would be advisable to involve
physical education teachers more closely in shaping students’ desirable attitudes towards phys-
ical culture.
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Introduction

conscious decision-making about its implementation, including
through participation in physical activity (action factor).

According to the Pedagogical Encyclopedia [1], attitude is usu-
ally understood as a relatively persistent system of beliefs, emo-
tions and feelings as well as individual behavior in relation to
a given subject (person, object, idea). According to Grabowski
[2], an attitude considered as a positive attitude towards one’s
own body and referred to as prosomatic is a relatively perma-
nent disposition to creative, recreational and rehabilitative
behavior towards the body, on the basis of learning their im-
portance for health, fitness and beauty, and a positive emotion-
al attitude towards them. According to Makuta [3], a positive
image of a prosomatic attitude should consist of the student’s
understanding of the reasons for body care (cognitive factor),
expression of a desire to care for the body (emotional factor) and
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Shaping positive prosomatic attitudes should be a priority of
physical education. At school, the teacher is responsible for this
area of activity, which is to motivate students to physical activity
through interest in various forms of movement, strive to ensure
that their pupils want to take an active part not only in physical
education classes, but also extracurricular activities. To encour-
age students to be physically active, curriculum content and ex-
ercises should be selected so as to give students joy and meet
their expectations. While the learning outcomes are measurable
and visible after the end of the didactic process, the effects of
upbringing can only be seen after many years.

The purpose of the study was to determine the attitudes of
secondary school students towards widely understood physical
culture, PE classes and exercises.

The results of the study were to answer the following ques-

tions:

Health Promotion & Physical Activity, 2019, 2 (7), 23-29



24 Health Promotion & Physical Activity

Original Research

1. How is the attitude of the respondents towards physical
culture shaping in global terms and in terms of individual
components?

2. What is the students’ attitude towards physical education
classes and physical exercises?

3. Does gender differentiate the respondents’ attitudes in par-
ticular areas?

Materials and methods

The study was carried out in the 2015/2016 school year among
secondary school students in the Niepolomice commune. The
required consents were obtained from the students to partici-
pate in the study. 238 students were surveyed in total, including
103 girls and 135 boys.

The basic study method was a diagnostic survey, and the
Questionnaire by S. Strzyzewski was the tool for conducting
the study of adolescents’ attitudes towards physical culture.
The Questionnaire contained 67 questions. The students had a
choice of five possible answers. Of all the questions, 47 were
scored by the following key: 4 points — definitely yes, 3 points —
yes, 2 points — I don’t know, 1 point — no, 0 points — definite-
ly not. While, 20 questions were scored inversely from 0 to
4 points. The Questionnaire included three components. Cogni-
tive component — CC (26 questions), emotional component — EC
(21 questions) and behavioral component — BC (20 questions).

The global attitude index and individual components were

calculated according to the following formulas:

total points

CC index =
26
total point
EC index = Otal points
21
total point
BC index = otal points
20
total points CC + EC + BC
Global index of attitude = ——— - -

Results

The study analysis results showed the diversity of average val-
ues of attitude indexes of students towards broadly understood
physical culture. The mean value of the global index was 2.40.
The highest mean value (2.60) was recorded for the cognitive
component index, and the lowest (2.23) was achieved by the be-
havioral component index (Table 1).
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Mean values in individual components were higher among
boys compared to girls. The largest gap by gender related to the
behavioral and global component index (Table 2).

The four questions in the Questionnaire (9, 10, 11, 65) were
related to students’ attitudes towards physical education classes.
Most students (61.4%) would attend physical education classes,
even if they were optional. However, every fifth student would
not be interested. For more than half of the respondents (56.4%)
PE classes in which they participated were interesting, and al-
most 60% experienced satisfaction. About 2/3 of students con-
firmed that if they were healthy they would always participate in
physical education classes (Tab. 3).

Significantly more boys (65.9%) than girls (55.3%) declared
to participate in optional PE classes. It turned out that girls were
bored in the physical education classes more often. Distinct dif-
ferences between the genders were observed in the answers to
the questions about satisfaction with participation in the class.
Most boys (67.4%) experienced positive emotions from partic-
ipating in PE classes, and an even larger percentage (75.5%)
would like to participate if their health condition allowed them
to (Table 4).

S. Strzyzewski’s Questionnaire also contained questions
(5, 14, 41, 46, 63, 64, 67) that directly concerned the attitudes
of girls and boys towards physical exercise. According to the
study, 72.7% of students exercising during PE classes experi-
enced satisfaction, despite the fact that the exercises proposed
by the teacher were tiring for them. In addition, the majority of
students (76.1%) said they had enjoyed just doing physical ex-
ercises. It was also positive that half of the surveyed population
(50.4%), seeing the ball, wants to play it, and for a comparable
group of students (55.6%), what counts is not the result but sat-
isfaction from participating in the game. A fairly large group of
respondents (50.4%) believe that the number of physical educa-
tion hours should be increased, and an even greater percentage
(58.4%) would be satisfied with this fact (Table 5).

Analysis of the results showed that the gender of the respond-
ents clearly differentiated their attitudes towards physical exer-
cise. Boys enjoyed exercise more often than girls. They also felt
a greater need to play football, but for this group of respondents
the result of the game was more important. They would also
call for an increase in the number of physical education hours.
While, the girls were less bored with physical exercises, and
treated their participation in the game as joy (Table 6).
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Table 1.

Values of indexes of the respondents’ attitudes towards physical culture

CcC EC BC GI
Class categories
Nr % Nr % Nr % Nr %
1 0.5-0.75 0 0.0 1 0.4 1 0.4 0 0.0
2 0.75-1 0 0.0 1 0.4 2 0.8 1 0.4
3 1-1.25 2 0.8 5 2.1 4 1.7 3 1.3
4 1.25-1.5 2 0.8 5 2.1 14 59 4 1.7
5 1.5-1.75 4 1.7 12 5.0 21 8.8 8 34
6 1.75-2 7 2.9 28 11.8 31 13.0 17 7.1
7 2-2.25 26 10.9 52 21.8 40 16.8 46 19.3
8 2.25-2.5 45 19.0 53 22.3 51 21.5 68 28.6
9 2.5-2.75 72 30.3 33 14.0 35 14.7 39 16.4
10 2.75-3 43 18.1 27 11.3 21 8.8 31 13.0
11 3-3.25 20 8.4 19 8.0 9 3.8 15 6.3
12 3.25-3.5 10 4.2 2 0.8 5 2.1 6 2.5
13 3.5-3.75 7 2.9 0 0.0 4 1.7 0 0.0
Total 238 100 238 100 238 100 238 100
Maximum value 3.69 3.38 3.70 3.48
Minimum value 1.19 0.52 0.55 0.85
Mean 2.60 2.32 2.23 2.40
Standard deviation 0.43 0.48 0.54 0.43
Median 2.62 2.33 2.25 2.42
Mode 2.69 2.33 2.40 2.46
Table 2.
Summary of the mean values of the respondents’
attitudes towards physical culture by gender
Attitude indexes for physical culture
Gender
CC EC BC GI
Girls 2.52 2.22 2.08 2.29
Boys 2.67 2.39 2.35 2.49
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Table

3.

Respondents’ attitudes towards physical education classes

Answer categories

Questions Definitely yes Yes I do not know No Definitely no
Nr % Nr % Nr % Nr % Nr %
Question 9 65 27.4 81 34.0 44 18.5 22 9.2 26 10.9
Question 10 26 10.8 39 16.4 39 16.4 77 324 57 24.0
Question 11 41 17.2 101 42.4 49 20.6 28 11.8 19 8.0
Question 65 84 353 81 34.0 17 7.1 42 17.7 14 5.9
Key:
Question 9: Would you participate in PE classes if it wasn't obligatory?
Question 10: Do PE classes bore you?
Question 11: Do you enjoy taking part in the PE class?
Question 65: Do you always participate in PE classes when you are fit?
Table 4.

Respondents’ attitudes towards physical education classes depending on gender

Answer categories

.
E Questions Definitely yes Yes 1 do not know No Definitely no
Nr % Nr % Nr % Nr % Nr %
Question 9 16 15.5 41 398 23 22.3 13 126 10 9.7
2 Question 10 14 13.6 23 223 18 175 31  30.1 17 16.5
© Question 11 9 8.7 42 407 25 243 15 146 12 11.7
Question 65 26 252 37 359 7 6.8 23 223 10 9.7
Question 9 49 36.3 40 296 21 15.6 9 6.7 16 11.8
2 Question 10 12 8.9 16 11.8 21 156 46 34.1 40 29.6
: Question 11 32 23.7 59 437 24 17.8 13 9.6 7 52
Question 65 58 43.0 44 325 10 7.4 19 141 4 3.0
Key:

Question 9: Would you participate in PE classes if it wasn't obligatory?
Question 10: Do PE classes bore you?
Question 11: Do you enjoy taking part in the PE class?
Question 65: Do you always participate in PE classes when you are fit?
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Table 5.

Respondents’ attitudes towards physical exercises

Answer categories

Questions Definitely yes Yes I do not know No Definitely no
Nr % Nr % Nr % Nr % Nr %
Question 5 74 31.1 99 41.6 30 12.6 10 42 25 10.5
Question 14 16 6.7 54 21.8 48 20.2 90  37.8 30 12.6
Question 41 49 20.6 71 29.8 28 11.8 68  28.6 22 9.2
Question 46 18 7.6 39 164 49 20.6 96 403 36 15.1
Question 63 51 21.4 69 29.0 47 19.8 70 294 1 0.4
Question 64 71 29.8 68 28.6 43 18.1 27 113 29 12.2
Question 67 86 36.1 100 420 21 8.8 15 6.3 16 6.7
Key:

Question 5: Do you enjoy exercising, even though it makes you tired?

Question 14: Do exercises usually bore you?

Question 41: When you see the ball, do you feel the inner need to play it?

Question 46: When you take part in the game, is the result more important to you than the joy of participating in the game?
Question 63: Do you think it is necessary to increase the number of PE hours at school?

Question 64: Would you be pleased if the number of PE hours increased in school?

Question 67: Do you enjoy physical exercises?

Table 6.

Respondents’ attitudes towards exercises depending on gender

Answer categories

=
g Questions Definitely yes Yes 1 do not know No Definitely no
° Nr % Nr % Nr % Nr % Nr %
Question 5 19 18.4 53 515 18 17.5 4 3.9 9 8.7
Question 14 7 6.8 14 136 23 223 40 388 19 18.4
Question 41 14 13.6 23 223 11 10.7 41 398 14 13.6
é Question 46 4 39 16 155 21 204 40 388 22 214
Question 63 13 12.6 29 282 20 194 40 388 1 1.0
Question 64 19 18.4 30 291 25 243 15 146 14 13.6
Question 67 26 252 49 476 14 13.6 7 6.8 7 6.8
Question 5 55 40.7 46  34.1 12 8.9 6 44 16 11.9
Question 14 9 6.7 40 296 25 185 50 37.0 11 8.1
Question 41 35 25.9 48 356 17 126 27 200 8 5.9
é‘ Question 46 14 10.4 23 17.0 28 207 56 415 14 10.4
Question 63 38 28.1 40 297 27 200 30 222 0 0.0
Question 64 52 38.5 38 28.1 18 13.3 12 89 15 11.1
Question 67 60 44.4 51 378 7 5.2 8 5.9 9 6.7
Key:

Question 5: Do you enjoy exercising, even though it makes you tired?

Question 14: Do exercises usually bore you?

Question 41: When you see the ball, do you feel the inner need to play it?

Question 46: When you take part in the game, is the result more important to you than the joy of participating in the game?
Question 63: Do you think it is necessary to increase the number of PE hours at school?

Question 64: Would you be pleased if the number of PE hours increased in school?

Question 67: Do you enjoy physical exercises?
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Discussion

Ensuring a high didactic and educational level in physical edu-
cation is one of the basic duties of school and teachers. These ac-
tivities are not only to meet the immediate needs in stimulating
the physical development of students, but also to prepare them
for attention to and care for the body after completing education
[2].

Based on the analysis of the results obtained, it was found that
the surveyed students demonstrated a positive attitude towards
physical culture, achieving the average value of the global index
at the level of 2.40. The cognitive component achieved the high-
est mean value and the behavioral component the lowest. The
identical set of values of indexes of the analyzed components
of attitudes was observed in the studies conducted by K. Gorna
[5]. In global terms, boys presented a higher level of attitudes
towards physical culture in all indexes compared to girls. This
trend was also confirmed by studies of other authors [5, 6].

Differences between girls and boys occurred in many areas
of attitudes under study. The boys showed definitely more pos-
itive emotions from participating in physical education classes.
In turn, girls in motor classes are more bored. The reason for
this phenomenon may be incorrect organization of classes and
inadequate adjustment of syllabus content in groups of girls to
their interests and expectations. The positive impact of changing
the organization of physical activities on the students’ attitudes
towards physical culture was demonstrated by experimental
studies [4, 7]. It is also worth noting that the later participation in
physical activity depends on the quality of PE classes. [8, 9, 10]

Attitudes toward exercise were also more positive among
boys compared to girls. Weaker level of attitudes among girls
during education does not bode well for their later participa-
tion in physical recreation [S]. Insufficient cooperation between
teachers and family may be another source of the reasons for
the analyzed failures. These relationships, as study has shown,
significantly influence the formation of positive attitudes of chil-
dren and adolescents towards physical culture [11].

Conclusions

Based on the results of the conducted study, the following con-
clusions were made:

1. The attitudes of secondary school students towards physi-
cal culture within individual indexes were satisfactory. The
highest values were recorded in the cognitive component,
and the lowest in the behavioral one.

2. Most of the respondents presented positive attitudes to-
wards physical education classes and physical exercises.

3. The results of the study varied depending on gender. The
boys enjoyed the exercises more often, they felt a greater
need to play football and they would postulate to increase
the number of hours of physical education. While, the girls

Health Promotion & Physical Activity, 2019, 2 (7), 23-29

were less bored with physical exercises, and treated their
participation in the game as joy.

It would be advisable to systematically conduct studies on
students’ attitudes towards physical culture, the results of which
would help the teacher to plan didactic and educational work and
to better prepare students for participation in lifelong physical

activity.
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Streszczenie

Wstep: Ksztaltowanie pozytywnych postaw uczniow wobec kultury fizycznej jest najwazniejszym zadaniem szkoly oraz nauczyciela
wychowania fizycznego. Celem badan byto okreslenie postaw uczniéw szkot ponadpodstawowych wobec kultury fizycznej, lekcji wi
i ¢wiczen.

Material i metody: Badania zostaty zrealizowane w roku szkolnym 2015/2016 w$rdd uczniéw szkoét ponadpodstawowych w gminie
Niepotomice. Ogdtem przebadano 238 uczniow, w tym 103 dziewczgta i 135 chtopcéw. Podstawowa metoda badawcza byt sondaz dia-
gnostyczny, a narzgdziem Kwestionariusz do badania postaw mlodziezy wobec kultury fizycznej autorstwa S. Strzyzewskiego.
Wyniki: Badania wykazaty przecigtny poziom postaw uczniéw wobec kultury fizycznej. Wigkszos¢ uczniow (61,4%) uczestniczytaby
w lekcjach wychowania fizycznego, nawet wtedy, gdyby byty niecobowiazkowe. Duza grupa badanych (50,4%) uwaza, ze nalezatoby
jeszeze zwigkszy¢ liczbg godzin wychowania fizycznego w szkole. Chlopcom czgéciej niz dziewczgtom, ¢wiczenia fizyczne sprawiaty
przyjemnos¢. Czuli tez wigksza potrzebe gry w pitke.

Whioski: Postawy uczniow wobec kultury fizycznej, lekcji wf i ¢wiczen ruchowych byty zadawalajace. Ple¢ badanych réznicowala
uzyskane wyniki w wielu obszarach, gdzie wartos$ci procentowe byly wyzsze u chtopcow. Wskazane byloby wigksze zaangazowanie
nauczycieli wychowania fizycznego w ksztattowanie u uczniow pozadanych postaw wobec kultury fizyczne;.

Stowa kluczowe: postawy, uczniowie, kultura fizyczna, lekcja, ¢wiczenia
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